
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
May 11, 2015 
 
 
Mr. Daryl Pessler 
Chevron Environmental Management Company 
145 South State College, Suite 500 
Brea, CA  92821 
 
 
Dear Mr. Pessler: 
 
CLOSURE DENIAL REVIEW FOR PETROLEUM UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK 
CASE, CHEVRON #9-7645 (FORMER), 17255 BLOOMFIELD AVENUE, CERRITOS,  
LOS ANGELES COUNTY 
   

 

State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) Resolution No. 2012-0062 requires 
that State Water Board staff review a lead agency’s decision when the lead agency has denied a 
request by a responsible party for an underground storage tank (UST) case closure pursuant to 
the Low-Threat UST Case Closure Policy. 
 
The subject site has the following identification numbers: 
 

 State Water Board GeoTracker No. T0603741443 
 Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board (Los Angeles Water Board),  

Case No. I-09604A 
 
The State Water Board reviewed the closure request dated July 15, 2014 and responses from the 
Los Angeles Water Board.  After careful consideration of the GeoTracker record, State Water 
Board staff agrees with the Los Angeles Water Board staff determination that all of the Media-
Specific Criteria have not been met.  Based on information in the above-referenced case file, this 
agency finds that this site does not meet the following Media-Specific Criteria: 
 

 Groundwater Media-Specific Criteria Class 2 – The dissolved concentration of methyl tert-
butyl ether (MTBE) is less than 1,000 micrograms per liter (µg/l).   

 
There is a significant amount of petroleum constituents in groundwater along the south edge of 
the site in the vicinity of groundwater monitoring well MW-11.  During 2014, concentrations of 
MTBE in well MW-11 ranged between 1,600 µg/l and 1,700 µg/l.   
 
Petroleum constituents in groundwater continue to pose a threat to human health, safety and 
the environment. Criteria for low-threat UST case closure have not been met at this time, and 
therefore, closure of the UST case is not appropriate. 
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If you have any questions, please contact Mr. Benjamin Heningburg at (916) 341-5749 or 
Benjamin.Heningburg@waterboards.ca.gov. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Victoria A. Whitney, Deputy Director 
Division of Water Quality 
 
cc:    [Via email only]   
 

  

Mr. Samuel Unger, Executive Officer 
Los Angeles Water Board 
(Samuel.Unger@waterboards.ca.gov) 
 
Ms. Paula Rasmussen, Assistant Executive Officer 
Los Angeles Water Board 
(Paula.Rasmussen@waterboards.ca.gov)  
 
Mr. Yue Rong, Supervisor 
Los Angeles Water Board 
(Yue.Rong@waterboards.ca.gov) 
 
Mr. Gregg Kwey 
Los Angeles Water Board 
(Gregg.Kwey@waterboards.ca.gov) 
 
Mr. Noman Chowdhury 
Los Angeles Water Board 
(Noman.Chowdhury@waterboards.ca.gov) 
 
Ms. Frances McChesney 
State Water Board 
(Frances.McChesney@waterboards.ca.gov) 
 
Ms. Jennifer Fordyce 
State Water Board 
(Jennifer.Fordyce@waterboards.ca.gov)  
 
Mr. David Coupe 
State Water Board 
(David.Coupe@waterboards.ca.gov)  
 
Mr. Benjamin Heningburg 
State Water Board 
(Benjamin.Heningburg@waterboards.ca.gov) 

 
 
 

cc: Continued next page 
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cc:  (Continued) 
 

Ms. Dorota Runyan 
Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. 
(Dorota.Runyan@stantec.com)  
 
Mr. Jeff Appel 
United Oil 
(jappel173@yahoo.com) 
 
Ms. Katie Kolpas 
United Oil 
(KatieKolpas@earthlink.net) 
 
Mr. Mark B. Gilmartin 
Law Offices of Mark B. Gilmartin 
(MBGilmartin@earthlink.net)   
 
Ms. Nancy Matsumoto 
Water Replenishment District of Southern California 
(NMatsumoto@wrd.org) 
 


